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August 24, 2018 

 
-VIA ELECTRONIC FILING - 
 
Ms. Carlotta S. Stauffer 
Commission Clerk  
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Re: Docket No. 20180001-EI 
 
Dear Ms. Stauffer: 
 

I attach for electronic filing in the above docket (i) Florida Power & Light Company’s 
Petition for Approval of its Generating Performance Incentive Factor Targets for January 2019 
through December 2019 and (ii) the prepared testimony and exhibit of FPL witness Charles R. 
Rote. 

 
If there are any questions regarding this transmittal, please contact me at (561) 304-5795. 

 
 

Sincerely,  
 

  s/ Maria J. Moncada     
         Maria J. Moncada 
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
 

 

In re: Fuel and Purchase Power Cost Recovery 
Clause with Generating Performance Incentive 
Factor  

Docket No: 20180001-EI 
 
Filed: August 24, 2018 

     
 

PETITION OF FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY FOR 
APPROVAL OF ITS GENERATING PERFORMANCE INCENTIVE 

FACTOR (GPIF) TARGETS FOR JANUARY 2019 THROUGH DECEMBER 2019 

Florida Power & Light Company (“FPL”), pursuant to Order No. 9273 in Docket No. 

74680-CI, Order No. 10093 in Docket No. 810001-EU, and Commission Directives of April 24 

and April 30, 1980, hereby petitions the Commission to approve the proposed Generation 

Performance Incentive Factor (“GPIF”) targets for the period January 2019 through December 

2019 of 87.2% for the weighted system average equivalent availability and 7,306 Btu/kWh for 

the average net operating heat rate.  In support, FPL states:  

1. The GPIF targets for the period January 2019 through December 2019 are 

calculated in accordance with the methodology contained in the Generating Performance 

Incentive Factor Implementation Manual adopted by Order No. 10168 in Docket No. 810001-

EU, as revised by Order No. 10912 in Docket No. 820001-EU.  The 2019 GPIF targets are 

presented in Mr. Rote’s Exhibit CRR-2.   

2. Details regarding calculation of the GPIF targets are reflected in the prepared 

written testimony and exhibits of FPL witness Charles R. Rote, which are incorporated herein by 

reference.   

WHEREFORE, FPL respectfully requests this Commission to approve the proposed 

GPIF targets for the period January 2019 through December 2019 of 87.2% for the weighted 
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system average equivalent availability and 7,306 Btu/kWh for the average net operating heat 

rate.   

Respectfully submitted, 

 
R. Wade Litchfield, Esq. 
Vice President and General Counsel 
Maria J. Moncada 
Senior Attorney 
Florida Power & Light Company 
700 Universe Boulevard 
Juno Beach, Florida 33408-0420 
Telephone:  (561) 304-5795 
Fax:  (561) 691-7135 

 
 

By: s/ Maria J. Moncada         
Maria J. Moncada 
Florida Bar No. 0773301 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
Docket No. 20180001-EI  

 
I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished 

by electronic service on this  24th  day of August 2018 to the following:  

Suzanne Brownless, Esq. 
Danijela Janjic, Esq. 
Division of Legal Services 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 
sbrownle@psc.state.fl.us 
djanjic@psc.state.fl.us 
 

Andrew Maurey 
Michael Barrett 
Division of Accounting and Finance 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 
amaurey@psc.state.fl.us 
mbarrett@psc.state.fl.us 
 

J.R. Kelly, Esq. 
Patricia Christensen, Esq. 
Charles Rehwinkel, Esq. 
Erik L. Sayler, Esq. 
Office of Public Counsel   
c/o The Florida Legislature 
111 West Madison Street, Room 812 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 
kelly.jr@leg.state.fl.us 
christensen.patty@leg.state.fl.us 
rehwinkel.charles@leg.state.fl.us 
sayler.erik@ leg.state.fl.us 
 

Matthew R. Bernier, Esq. 
106 East College Avenue, Suite 800 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
matthew.bernier@duke-energy.com 
 
Dianne M. Triplett, Esq. 
299 First Avenue North 
St. Petersburg, Florida 33701 
dianne.triplett@duke-energy.com 
Attorneys for Duke Energy Florida 
 
Jeffrey A. Stone 
Rhonda J. Alexander 
Gulf Power Company  
One Energy Place  
Pensacola, Florida 32520-0780  
jastone@southernco.com 
rjalexad@ southernco.com  
 
Russell A. Badders, Esq. 
Steven R. Griffin, Esq. 
Beggs & Lane 
P.O. Box 12950 
Pensacola, Florida 32591-2950 
rab@beggslane.com 
srg@beggslane.com 
Attorneys for Gulf Power Company 
 

Paula K. Brown, Manager 
Tampa Electric Company 
Regulatory Coordinator 
Post Office Box 111 
Tampa, Florida 33601-0111 
regdept@tecoenergy.com 
 
James D. Beasley, Esq. 
J. Jeffrey Wahlen, Esq. 
Ausley & McMullen 
P.O. Box 391 
Tallahassee, Florida 32302 
jbeasley@ausley.com 
jwahlen@ausley.com 
Attorneys for Tampa Electric Company 
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Mike Cassel 
Director, Regulatory and Governmental   
   Affairs 
Florida Public Utilities Company 
1750 S.W. 14th Street, Suite 200 
Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034 
mcassel@fpuc.com  
 

James W. Brew, Esq.  
Laura A. Wynn, Esq. 
Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, PC 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW 
Eighth Floor, West Tower 
Washington, DC 20007-5201 
jbrew@smxblaw.com 
law@smxblaw.com  
Attorneys for PCS Phosphate - 
White Springs 
 

Beth Keating, Esq. 
Gunster Law Firm 
215 South Monroe St., Suite 601 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301-1804 
bkeating@gunster.com 
Attorneys for Florida 
Public Utilities Company 
 

Jon C. Moyle, Esq. 
Moyle Law Firm, P.A. 
118 N. Gadsden St.  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301  
jmoyle@moylelaw.com 
Attorneys for Florida Industrial Power  
   Users Group Robert Scheffel Wright, Esq. 

John T. LaVia, III, Esq. 
Gardner, Bist, Wiener, et al 
1300 Thomaswood Drive 
Tallahassee, Florida 32308 
schef@gbwlegal.com 
jlavia@gbwlegal.com 
Attorneys for Florida Retail Federation 
 

 

 
 
 
 

By: s/ Maria J. Moncada       
         Maria J. Moncada 
         Florida Bar No. 0773301 
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Q. Please state your name and business address. 7 

A. My name is Charles R. Rote, and my business address is 700 Universe Boulevard, 8 

Juno Beach, Florida 33408. 9 

Q. By whom are you currently employed and in what capacity?  10 

A. I am employed by Florida Power & Light Company (FPL) as the Business 11 

Services Manager in the Power Generation Division of FPL, where I am 12 

responsible for budgeting, forecasting, regulatory reporting and financial internal 13 

controls for FPL’s fossil generating assets. 14 

Q. What is the purpose of your testimony? 15 

A. The purpose of my testimony is to present FPL’s generating unit equivalent 16 

availability factor (EAF) targets and average net operating heat rate (ANOHR) 17 

targets used in determining the Generating Performance Incentive Factor (GPIF) 18 

for the period January through December 2019.  19 

Q. Have you prepared, or caused to have prepared under your direction, 20 

supervision, or control, any exhibits in this proceeding? 21 

A. Yes, I am sponsoring Exhibit CRR-2.  This Exhibit supports the development of 22 

the 2019 GPIF EAF and ANOHR targets.  The first page of this exhibit is an 23 
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index to its contents.  All other pages are numbered according to the GPIF 1 

Manual as approved by the Commission. 2 

Q. Please summarize the 2019 system targets for EAF and ANOHR for the units 3 

to be considered in establishing the GPIF for FPL. 4 

A. For the period of January through December 2019, FPL projects a weighted 5 

system equivalent planned outage factor (“EPOF”) of 7.0% and a weighted 6 

system equivalent unplanned outage factor (“EUOF”) of 5.8%, which yield a 7 

weighted system EAF target of 87.2%.  The targets for this period reflect planned 8 

refuelings for St. Lucie Unit 1 and Turkey Point Unit 4.  FPL also projects a 9 

weighted system ANOHR target of 7,306 Btu/kWh for the period January through 10 

December 2019.  These targets represent fair and reasonable values.  Therefore, 11 

FPL requests that the targets for these performance indicators be approved by the 12 

Commission. 13 

Q. Have you established individual target levels of performance for the units to 14 

be considered in establishing the GPIF for FPL? 15 

A. Yes, I have.  Exhibit CRR-2, pages 6 and 7, contains the information 16 

summarizing the individual targets and ranges for EAF and ANOHR for each of 17 

the twelve generating units that FPL proposes to be considered as GPIF units for 18 

the period January through December 2019.  All of these targets have been 19 

derived utilizing the accepted methodologies adopted in the GPIF Manual. 20 

Q. Please summarize FPL’s methodology for determining EAF targets. 21 

A. The GPIF Manual requires that the EAF target for each unit be determined as the 22 

difference between 100% and the sum of the EPOF and EUOF.  The EPOF for 23 
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each unit is determined by the duration and magnitude of the planned outage, if 1 

any, scheduled for the projected period.  The EUOF is determined by the sum of 2 

the historical average equivalent forced outage factor and the historical equivalent 3 

maintenance outage factor.  The EUOF is then adjusted to reflect recent or 4 

projected unit overhauls following the projection period. 5 

Q. Please summarize FPL’s methodology for determining ANOHR targets. 6 

A. To develop the ANOHR targets, a set of curves that reflect historical ANOHR and 7 

unit net output factors are developed for each GPIF unit.  The historical data is 8 

analyzed for any unusual operating conditions and changes in equipment that 9 

affect the predicted heat rate.  A regression equation is calculated and a statistical 10 

analysis of the historical ANOHR variance with respect to the best fit curve is 11 

also performed to identify unusual observations.  The resulting equation is used to 12 

project ANOHR for the unit using the net output factor from the production 13 

costing simulation program, GenTrader.  This projected ANOHR value is then 14 

used in the GPIF tables and in the calculations to determine the possible fuel 15 

savings or losses due to improvements or degradations in heat rate performance.  16 

This process is consistent with the GPIF Manual. 17 

Q. How did you select the units to be considered when establishing the GPIF for 18 

FPL? 19 

A. In accordance with the GPIF Manual, the GPIF units selected are responsible for 20 

no less than 80% of the estimated system net generation.  The estimated net 21 

generation for each unit is taken from the GenTrader model, which forms the 22 

basis for the projected levelized fuel cost recovery factor for the period.  In this 23 
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case, the twelve units which FPL proposes to use for the period January through 1 

December 2019 represent the top 80.8% of the total forecasted system net 2 

generation for this period excluding the Port Everglades and Okeechobee Energy 3 

Centers.  Port Everglades Energy Center came into service in 2016 and was 4 

excluded from the GPIF calculation because there is insufficient historical data to 5 

include it.  Okeechobee Energy Center is not projected to come into service until 6 

the second quarter of 2019.  Consistent with the GPIF Manual, these units will be 7 

considered in the GPIF calculations once FPL has enough operating history to use 8 

in projecting future performance. 9 

Q. Do FPL’s 2019 EAF and ANOHR performance targets as shown on Exhibit 10 

CRR-2 represent reasonable levels of generation availability and efficiency? 11 

A. Yes, they do.   12 

Q.  Does this conclude your testimony? 13 

A. Yes, it does. 14 



                                                                                                                                    
WITNESS: CHARLES R. ROTE
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Original Sheet No. 7.201.001

EXHIBIT INDEX
                                                                                                                                    

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
                                                                                                                                    

 JANUARY THROUGH DECEMBER, 2019

EXHIBIT PAGE NUMBER TITLE

CRR-2 7.201.001 Exhibit Index

7.201.002 Projected System Generation

7.201.003 Units Used to Determine GPIF

7.201.004 GPIF Reward/Penalty Table (Estimated)

7.201.005 GPIF Calculation of Maximum Allowed Incentive
Dollars (Estimated)

7.201.006 and 7.201.007 GPIF Target and Range Summary

7.201.008 GPIF Projected Unit Heat Rate Equations

7.201.009 Derivation of Weighting Factors

7.201.010 - 7.201.021 Estimated Unit Performance Data

7.201.022 - 7.201.033 Unit FOF and MOF vs Time Graphs

7.201.034 Planned Outages Schedule (Estimated)

Issued by: Florida Power & Light Company CRR-2
DOCKET NO. 20180001-EI
FPL Witness: Charles R. Rote
Exhibit No. ______________
Page 1 of  34



Original Sheet No. 7.201.002

Projected System Generation
 January Through December, 2019

Cumulative Production
Capacity Service Net Output NOF % of Total % of Total Cost

Name (MW) Hours MWH % Output Output ($000)

Port Everglades 5 1,218       8,472    8,981,997        87.0 7.5 7.5                 160,137
West County 3 1,121       8,520    8,027,413        84.0 6.7 14.2               147,811
Ft. Myers 2 1,774       8,760    7,984,326        51.4 6.7 20.8               170,022
Okeechobee 1 1,778       5,136    7,948,334        87.0 6.6 27.4               134,453
St. Lucie 1 981          8,040    7,762,480        98.4 6.5 33.9               41,564
West County 1 1,145       8,518    7,759,302        79.6 6.5 40.4               142,940
St. Lucie 2 840          8,760    7,249,544        98.5 6.0 46.4               39,690
Turkey Point 3 831          8,760    7,196,506        98.9 6.0 52.4               46,737
Riviera 5 1,201       8,760    7,007,574        66.6 5.8 58.2               132,913
West County 2 1,071       8,136    6,935,986        79.6 5.8 64.0               131,245
Turkey Point 4 841          7,680    6,347,579        98.3 5.3 69.3               38,131
Cape Canaveral 3 1,201       8,088    6,245,719        64.3 5.2 74.5               119,460
Martin 8 1,178       7,554    5,448,056        61.2 4.5 79.0               104,952
Manatee 3 1,195       7,469    5,316,388        59.6 4.4 83.5               103,877
Turkey Point 5 1,179       6,192    4,400,844        60.3 3.7 87.1               87,420
Sanford 5 1,164       4,336    2,754,605        54.6 2.3 89.4               55,791
Sanford 4 1,070       4,304    2,605,614        56.6 2.2 91.6               54,740
Scherer 4 625          8,760    2,485,260        45.4 2.1 93.7               65,971
Martin 4 476          5,412    1,295,317        50.3 1.1 94.7               28,769
Martin 3 476          5,246    1,246,312        49.9 1.0 95.8               27,327
Manatee 2 767          2,818    748,114           34.6 0.6 96.4               32,686
Manatee 1 767          2,556    699,705           35.7 0.6 97.0               32,196
Lauderdale 6B 208          1,068    208,909           94.0 0.2 97.2               6,040
Lauderdale 6A 208          1,055    206,559           94.1 0.2 97.3               5,975
Horizon PV Solar 74.5         4,443    176,149           53.2 0.1 97.5               0
Hammock PV Solar 74.5         4,413    175,683           53.4 0.1 97.6               0
Barefoot PV Solar 74.5         4,444    175,667           53.1 0.1 97.8               0
Wildflower PV Solar 74.5         4,443    175,621           53.1 0.1 97.9               0
Coral Farms PV Solar 74.5         4,443    175,092           52.9 0.1 98.1               0
Loggerhead PV Solar 74.5         4,444    172,862           52.2 0.1 98.2               0
Babcock PV Solar 74.5         4,324    172,256           53.5 0.1 98.4               0
Citrus PV Solar 74.5         4,324    172,256           53.5 0.1 98.5               0
Manatee PV Solar 74.5         4,324    172,256           53.5 0.1 98.6               0
Blue Cypress PV Solar 74.5         4,444    171,321           51.7 0.1 98.8               0
Indian River PV Solar 74.5         4,444    171,108           51.7 0.1 98.9               0
Interstate PV Solar 74.5         3,795    145,815           51.6 0.1 99.0               0
Miami-Dade PV Solar 74.5         3,795    145,815           51.6 0.1 99.2               0
Pioneer Trail PV Solar 74.5         3,795    145,815           51.6 0.1 99.3               0
Sunshine Gateway PV Solar 74.5         3,795    145,815           51.6 0.1 99.4               0
Ft. Myers 3C 208          765       131,050           82.3 0.1 99.5               6,746
Ft. Myers 3D 208          793       129,645           78.6 0.1 99.6               6,667
Ft. Myers 3A 190          658       112,674           90.0 0.1 99.7               3,396
Ft. Myers 3B 190          603       104,578           91.2 0.1 99.8               3,174
DeSoto PV Solar 25            4,168    51,973             49.9 0.0 99.9               0
Lauderdale 6C 208          381       51,370             64.8 0.0 99.9               10,326
Lauderdale 6E 208          359       50,615             67.8 0.0 99.9               9,935
Lauderdale 6D 208          330       45,105             65.7 0.0 100.0             8,988
Space Coast PV Solar 10            3,895    17,652             45.3 0.0 100.0             0
Ft. Myers GTs 96            110       5,644               53.7 0.0 100.0             1,260
Lauderdale GTs 57            110       3,875               61.6 0.0 100.0             1,068

Total 26,041 120,060,155 100.0 1,962,410

Issued by: Florida Power & Light Company CRR-2
DOCKET NO. 20180001-EI
FPL Witness: Charles R. Rote
Exhibit No. ______________
Page 2 of  34



Original Sheet No. 7.201.003

UNITS TO BE USED TO DETERMINE THE
GENERATING PERFORMANCE INCENTIVE FACTOR

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
 JANUARY THROUGH DECEMBER, 2019

Cape Canaveral 3

Ft. Myers 2

Manatee 3

Martin 8

Riviera 5

St. Lucie 1

St. Lucie 2

Turkey Point 3

Turkey Point 4

West County 1

West County 2

West County 3

Issued by: Florida Power & Light Company CRR-2
DOCKET NO. 20180001-EI
FPL Witness: Charles R. Rote
Exhibit No. ______________
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Original Sheet No. 7.201.004

GENERATING PERFORMANCE INCENTIVE FACTOR 
                                                                                                                                    

REWARD/PENALTY TABLE ( ESTIMATED  )
                                                                                                                                    

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
 JANUARY THROUGH DECEMBER, 2019

Generating Generating
Performance Performance

Incentive Fuel Incentive
Points Savings/(Loss) Factor
(GPIF) ($000) ($000)

+ 10   47,637   23,819
+  9   42,873   21,437
+ 8   38,110   19,055
+ 7   33,346   16,673
+ 6   28,582   14,291
+ 5   23,819   11,909
+ 4   19,055   9,527
+ 3   14,291   7,146
+ 2   9,527   4,764
+ 1   4,764   2,382
    0   0   0
-  1 (  4,764) (  2,382)
-  2 (  9,527) (  4,764)
-  3 (  14,291) (  7,146)
-  4 (  19,055) (  9,527)
-  5 (  23,819) (  11,909)
-  6 (  28,582) (  14,291)
-  7 (  33,346) (  16,673)
-  8 (  38,110) (  19,055)
-  9 (  42,873) (  21,437)

-  10 (  47,637) (  23,819)

Issued by: Florida Power & Light Company CRR-2
DOCKET NO. 20180001-EI
FPL Witness: Charles R. Rote
Exhibit No. ______________
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Original Sheet No. 7.201.005

GENERATING PERFORMANCE INCENTIVE FACTOR 
